REQUEST FOR LEGISLATIVE ACTION

Version 6/10/19
Completed by County Counselor’s Office:

¥/ Ord No.: 5441
Sponsor(s): Charlie Franklin
Date: November 9, 2020

Action Requested
Sl [] Resolution
X Ordinance
Project/Title: Jackson County Disproportionate Minority Contact Coordinator
BUDGET
INFORMATION Amount authorized by this legislation this fiscal year: $74,246.10
To be completed Amount previously authorized this fiscal year: $0
By Requesting Total amount authorized after this legislative action: $74,246.10
Department and Amount budgeted for this item * (including transfers): $0
Finance Source of funding (name of fund) and account code number:
FROM: FROM ACCT:
010-32810 Undesignated Fund Balance $74,246.10
(i@ TO ACCT:
010-2146-55010 Regular Salaries $50,843.93
010-2146-55040 FICA Taxes 4,788.00
010-2146-55050 Pension Contributions 10,389.17
010-2146-55060 Ins Benefits 7,425.00
010-2146-56140 Travel 800.00
* If account includes additional funds for other expenses, total budgeted in the account is: $
OTHER FINANCIAL INFORMATION:
No budget impact (no fiscal note required)
[J Term and Supply Contract (funds approved in the annual budget); estimated value and use of contract:
Department: Estimated Use:
Prior Year Budget (if applicable): 79,067
Prior Year Actual Amount Spent (if applicable): 76,552
PRIOR Prior ordinances and (date): 5234 06/12/19
LEGISLATION Prior resolutions and (date):
CONTACT
INFORMATION | RLA drafted by (name, title, & phone): Carl Bayless, Grant Accountant, 816-435-4775
REQUEST
SUMMARY This is a request to extend the usage of funds previously appropriated for this project and to appropriate an additional
$74,246.10 from the undesignated 2020 Grant fund balance in acceptance of a one year extension with additional
funds awarded to the Family Court Division by the Missouri Department of Public Safety. The project is named
"Jackson County Disproportionate Minority Conffgct Coordinator”. The goal of the program remains the same and is
to fund a DMC Coordinator position who will oversee the Jackson County DMC initiative to examine potential
disproportionate minority disparities in the justice continuum and implement data-based prevention and system
improvement strategies to reduce identified disparities in treatment of system-involved youth. The project began
October 1, 2018 and with the extension will continue through September 30, 2021. The grant project for the current
grant period is $74,246.10 and there is no match requirement.
[J Tax Clearance Completed (Purchasing & Department)
CLEARANCE [[] Business License Verified (Purchasing & Department)
[] Chapter 6 Compliance - Affirmative Action/Prevailing Wage (County Auditor’s Office)
COMPLIANCE MBE Goals :
[C] WBE Goals
[] VBE Goals
ATTACHMENTS | Approval of Extension and Award of Additional Funds




A
REVIEW Department Director: f 4 I } Date: 10/30/20
Theresa Byrd, Deputy Court Administrator {2‘;(\

Finance (Budget Approval): APPROVED ; :] Date
@

o~ Sarah Matthes at 10:22 am, Nov 02, 20;

Division Manager: Date:
= I3 \ 2620
County Counselor’s O - Date: )_ﬁ /
: Ay QAN [ L> o

Fiscal Information (to be verified by Budget Office in Finance Departmerit)
N This expenditure was included in the annual budget.
= Funds for this were encumbered from the _Fund in .
O There is a balance otherwise unencumbered to the credit of the approprjation to which the expenditure

is chargeable and there is a cash balance otherwise unencumbered in tife treasury to the credit of the fund from which
payment is to be made each sufficient to provide for the obligation hegein authorized.

O

Funds sufficient for this expenditure will be/were appropriated by Ordinance #

X

Funds sufficient for this appropriation are available from the sourcefindicated below.

Account Number: Account Title: Amount Not to Exceed:
010-32810 Grant Fund - Undesignated fund $74,246.10
balance

O This award is made on a need basis and does not obligate Jackson County to pay any specific amount. The availability of
funds for specific purchases will, of necessity, be determined as each using agency places its order.

| This legislative action does not impact the County financially and does not require Finance/Budget approval.




Supplemental Appropriation Request

Jackson County, Missouri

Funds sufficient for this appropriation are available from the source indicated below.

Date: November 2, 2020 ORD # 5441
Department / Division Character/Description From To

Grant Fund - 010
2146-Disproportionate Minority 45929 - Increase Revenues 74,247
32810 Undesignated Fund Balance 74,247
32810 Undesignated Fund Balance 74,247
2146-Disproportionate Minority 55010 - Regular Salaries 50,844
2146-Disproportionate Minority 55040 - FICA Taxes 4,788
2146-Disproportionate Minority 55050 - Pension Contributions 10,390
2146-Disproportionate Minority 55060 - Insurance Benefits 7,425
2146-Disproportionate Minority 56140 - Travel Expense 800
[APPROVED e J

By Sarah Matthes at 10:23 am, Nov 02, 2020 S 148,494 S 148,494

Budgeting




WebGrants - Missouri Department of Public Safety

@Menu | B Help | Log Out

2, Subaward Adjustments

‘ Subaward Adjustment Details

Page 1 of 2

(PBack| [ZPrint|  Add| Delete| (JEdit| Save

 Print to PDF | Negotiation | Edit Approval | Withdraw | Feedback |
| 2019-Title II-012-Disproportionate Minority Contact (DMC) Coordinator ‘

i

Title Il Formula Grant

Subaward Adjustment ID: 03 Submitted By:
Subaward Adjustment Type: Budget Revision Submitted Date:  09/09/2020
Status: Submitted astSubmitted 404232020
| Organization: Jackson County Family Court
| | Subaward Adjustment Approval
Level Approved By Approved Date Approval Comments
| Michelle Parks 10/23/2020 Approved
1 2 Connie Berhorst 10/27/2020 Approved !
. |Justification
Justification®

Please explain the reason for the requested adjustment and include the effective date. State the need for the change and how the requested revision will further the objectives of

the project.

Effective September 21, 2020 and extending through September 30, 2021, we are respectfully requesting a one-year extension of this grant

funding. We have a DMC Manager in this position and we are actively pursuing the goals of our initial project.

During this grant year, our DMC Manager has met with the Missouri RED Coordinator, the COMBAT group, the CJJ Midwest Regional group, the

Urban Summit community group, the President of MJJA and our technical assistance rep from the Annie E. Casey Foundation, No Viclence

Alliance (NOVA), Violence Free KC, AimdPeace and State Representative Barbara Washington.

We have conducted statistical analyses measuring certification to stand trial as an adult by race, relative rate indices, our dispositional matrix and

published a DMC Data Trends Newsletter.

We are continuing to work on measuring of our decision points using odds ratios to control for relevant factors. We will work with our DMC

| | safe spaces for learning and staff development.

Manager to craft solutions when we find evidence of racial disparity. We are meeting with a local consulting group to contract for an equity audit.
We are looking forward to embarking on this audit of our policies, practices and procedures to identify areas of focus for increasing social justice |
and creating racial equity. Our DMC Manager will also be preparing to train our staff on implicit bias and cultural competence, helping fo create I

|Budget i
| § Row Current Budget Revised Amount Net Change ;
| | [Personnel $50.844.15 $101,688.08 $50,84393 |||
''| |Personnel Benefits $22,602.17 $45,204.34 $22,602.17 ||
| | |Personnel Overtime $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 |
| | [Personnel Overtime Benefits $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 ||

| |PRNTime $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 ||
| | [PRN Benefits $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 ||

| |Volunteer Match $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 ||
https://dpsgrants.dps.mo.gov/save ApproveContractAmendment.do 10/27/2020



WebGrants - Missouri Department of Public Safety Page 2 of 2
| [TravelTraining $2,100.00 $2,900.00 $800.00 |||
Equipment $1,000.00 $1,000.00 $0.00 |
Supplies/Operations $1.120.00 $1,120.00 $0.00 ||!
Contractual $1,400.00 $1,400.00 $0.00 ||
| |Renovation/Construction $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 ||/
; Totals $79,066.32 $153,312.42 $74,246.10 | |
t | H
[ | ‘
| 1l
| |Federal/State and Local Match Share i
[} |
| ’ Row Current Budget Current Percent Revised Amount Revised Percent Net Change {
| | |Total Federal/State Share $79.066.32 100.0% $153.312.42 100.0% $74,246.10 | |
| Total Local Match Share $0.00 0% $0.00 0% $0.00 ||
i ‘ {
| | Confirmation |
| Your typed name as the applicant authorized official, in lieu of signature, represents your legally binding acceptance of the terms of this subaward adjustment and your tof ||
| the veracily of the representations made in this subaward adjustment. You must include your title, full legal name, and the current date. I
Authorized Official Name:* Theresa Byrd
Title:* Deputy Court Administrator
| Date:t 09/08/2020 |
All terms and conditions of the original Subaward apply to this Subaward Adjustment Notice. |
| |
| DPS Authorized Official/D . {
Signature: ,V\_‘ M 1
Date: i
1o/ 2% 20 |
|Attachments |
i 1
| Description File Name File Size |
| Excel spreadsheet of budget Jackson County Family Court 012.xisx 24KB !
plan Jackson RED WORK PLAN TIMELINE 2020-2021.docx 14K8B !

Missouri Department of Public Safety

https://dpsgrants.dps.mo.gov/saveApproveContractAmendment.do

Dulles Technology Partners Inc.

© 2001-2017 Dulles Technology Partners Inc.
WebGrants 6.10 - All Rights Reserved.

10/27/2020



0¢0¢/9z/0L

' “Ieak ayj Jnoygnoay
BuioBuo aq [jm pue sSunesw ay) Jo Aousnbaig

Ay} auILLIdIP [[IM dnoid Y] "0z/11 Ul SUSAUOD

0] panpayos st dnoid [jews ay) pue 9z/0] ul

uedaq sjuedronaed 10J JUAWINIONY “HORJe SutoFuQ

LapIuwIo) (Y pue JoBUIPIO0)) (I

Jjers Suowre
suoissnosip dnoid [jews _Sy[e], 9oey,, ysijqeisyg

“(A[renuue) a[npayos
SE $20UQI9JU09 [euonjeu pue (Aj1auenb) ajejs puaye
[[IM 101BUIPIO0D) (Y Y, ‘SSuneau J0jeuIpIood

SIBUIQOM PUE SOOUIDJUOD ‘SJUIAD

ajels A1aa1enb spusye 101eUIpI00)) (Y Iojeulpioo) Ay | “s8unoesw paseq [euoneu pue 2Jels ul ajedionie g
‘SUOIJBZIUBSIO
[euoneu pue AJIUNWWOd SALA Aq APjoom
PI9JJ0 a1k d0rI JuIssaIppe SIBUIqIA, “AJyjuowt IBUIQOM PUE SOOUIJUOD
pue A[joom pajonpuod aie sSuIjoou SALIBA 10jeUIpI00) Y | ‘SIUdAd ‘sBuneaw paseq Ajuntod ut ajedionie

0Z/z1 Aq paptwqns aq [[eys vVOd

Y} 0} SUOHIBPUAWILLIOdAT PUL FULIA 99 IUWIO))
0Z/11 9y} 18 SIoquisti 29PTWWI0d JsFuoure passnosip
9q [[eYS aNSS] SIY} SSAIPPE O} YIIYM Ul SUBIJA]

Moy g4y pue vod

yuowdoraAap Jyels
pue Sururesj 1oy aoeds ayes e Sunead uo snoo,|

*A[9JBIpaWI] UOIJRIJUIDUOD

Jo seale ssaippe 0 sulfown) © AW} YIIYM I8 [7/T
Aq pajedionue s1 J1pne 9y} WO} SUOLBPUILO]
YL "07/¢1 Aq uedaq npne Kjjenbs

oy} pue paja[dwios aq [[eYS WL} YIIM JOBILOD)

10)euIp100) Y PUB VOd

20ed y10m a3 ur £j1jenba

[eroer Buneards pue dopsnl eoos Juisearour

1o0j snooj jo seate AJnuap] ‘seonoeld pue sarorjod
Jo pne Ajifenbs 1oy wiayy Sunmsuod yum oRIU0Y)

"020T TqUIAON
Suruuidaq Aprartenb susAUO09 [[ImM SaRIWIOY) (I

SNIWWOD) HY pue I0JeUIpI00)) (I

auIuIwo) Y [890] A1openb suaauo))

"9]qe[IeAR 9U0J3q

10]BUIpI00)
aay pue jusunaeda(g Sururer],

Aduajaduwod jernyno
pue seiq yoijdwr uo Sururen suif uo ue KJruspy

A3y se jjeis 0) paounouue ale sJururel) seiq sui uQ

"Ajaatenb ysijqnd Jenejsman

"120C Areniga,] Aq pajedionue pue pajonpuod

8uroq ApUa1Imo S1 YINOA Pa1JI}Iad JO JUSWAINSBIA]
"paisanbar se pue syrodar Ajrarenb ur ojqefiear
opew aIe s3urpuyy jo syuodoy ‘sesAjeue JuroFuo

ue SI XA [euonisodsi(] pue [y “SIUIoJ uoIsIoa(]

jup) Juowdo[aAa(] pue JUSWSSISSY

I9)19[SMAN SpURI] Ble(] ysiqngd
XLjew [euonisodsiq
S3VIPUI I Y
SJUI0J UOISIOa(]
ooel Aq }[npe ue se
[eL1) pue)s 0} SUONIEOIJ1}IAD SULINSBIA]
:sosAjeue [eonsne)s

ANITHNIL

ATHISNOdSTY

ALIALLDYV

[207-020¢
ANI'THINLL NVId MHOM dTd




WebGrants - Missouri Department of Public Safety Page 1 of 3

' Symenu | £ Help | §FLog Out Back| (R Print| Add| Delete| (JEdit| Save

| .k Grant Tracking

' Grant: 2019-Title 11-012 - Disproportionate Minorit;i:ontact (DMC) Céadrdinatof': 2;)19
| Status: Underway
Program Area: Title Il Formula Grant
Grantee Organization: Jackson County Family Court
Program Officer: Connie Berhorst

Budget Total: $79,066,32

Versions
Version: SubAward Adjustment for Year 3 10/23/2020 Michelle Parks
Created Date Created By
' | Budget ~ Versions| Make Current Version | Return to Components
| | Personnel Add
To include personnel in your budget, click “Add”. If the project includes more than one individual, repeat this step for each person. |
Line ltem . - shas Pasition Employment %ot tine e Requested Personnel

Code: Name: Pasition Title: Status: Status: this Cost:

: . ! grant funded activities )
bsteg m‘;‘:"”‘“‘e Winarty Contact New Full Time 1000 $101,688.08

Narrative Justification - Personnel
| Detailed narrative justification is required for all budget line(s). This justification should fully explain the need for acquisition. To provide the required justification for a budget line item(s),
\click ‘Edit" at top of page.
If you request a new position or an increase for a current position, please explain why it is being requested.

Include a separate justification for each position requested as well as the name of the staff member filling the position, job duties and annual salary.

" SubAward Adjustment #3 (October 1, 2020 - September 30, 2021) added

’ The grant request is for a DMC Coordinator in the 16th Judicial Circuit. The justification is included in supporting documentation.
|
1
i

| | 5000 Character Limit

Add||

| Personnel Benefits
| To include a fringe benefit in your budget, click "Add”. If an individual is eligible for multiple benefits, repeat this step for each person. !
| ) i
iR Line ltem Code: Name: Benefits % of Salary Requested Benefit Cost: i
i Teresa Smith 30.77 $45204.34 ||
$45,20434 |

|| Narrative Justification - Benefits i

| |Detailed narrative justification is required for all budget line(s). This justification should fully explain the need for acquisition. To provide the required justification for a budget line item(s), ||

| ;click 'Edit' at top of page. ;

; §Prease list all benefits that will be covered, as well as the cost of each benefit as a percentage of the employees annual salary. Provide separate justifications for each line of the budget ||

| *il questing different p for each position. It
| I

? The 16th Judicial Circuit requires the benefits package for all general fund and grant funded full-time employees.
The Disability Insurance benefit is determined by the base salary of $50,844.15 times .5% which results in $254.22 annually.
| E The FICA benefit is based on the salary of $50,844.15 times a FICA rate of 7.65% of the salary which equals $3,889.58 annually . ‘

| | Life Insurance is an annual premium of $52.52 annually. I

httne'//dncorante dne ma onv/viewC amnanent AaPnranartuldncimaentDL\=1840788482NA 1INMNLHNIN



Narrative Justification - Travel
| |Detailed narrative justification is required for all budget line(s). This Justification should fully explain the need for acquisition. To provide the required justification for a budget line item(s),

lof the proposed project, and a cost basis for the amount being requested.

| | selected, if they choose a less expensive plan, then we would request a budget revision which would reflect the actual cost.

1 The pension is determined at the rate of 16.6% of the base $50,844.15 salary and equals $8,440.13 |

|

WebGrants - Missouri Department of Public Safety Page 2 of 3

Medical (health) Insurance is an annual premium of $9,000. The person for the position is not yet selected so we do not know which medical planwill ||
| be selected. For a single person the annual cost to the court could be as low as 0 if they do not elect coverage. However, for a family plan the court
| costis $12,000 Therefore, we are planning for the probability of $9,000 although the employee may select a cheaper plan. Once a person is

| I
| Unemployment Compensation is .5% of the base salary of $50,844.15 and comes to $254.22. !
Workman's Comp is determined as 1.4% of the $50,844.15 base salary and comes to $711.82.
The total annual benefit package is $22,602.17.

1
i
| 5000 Character Limit

|| Travel Addi
| 1. To include travel related costs in the budget, click “Add". Repeat this step to include each expense. 1
| |2 Enter total cost for each item. Cost includes all categories for the P itern. (ie. Confe may include hotel, mileage, per diem, etc.)

|3. Per diem is only allowed when persons are on 12 hour travel status. i |
|4. Travel must be by the most direct, practical route. The of mileage all shall not exceed $0.37 per mile. |
5. Lodging and meal expenses shall adhere to the State per diem rates, which can be found at Per Diem Rates. Incid will not be allowed. |

| | 6. Agency travel policy will apply if such is more ictive than those ti herein.
Line Item X . Explanation of Total
Code: : Hem Neme: Catagory: Other Travel: Cost:
DMC Conference (2020-2021) Other (Parking, taxi, airfare, etc.) Regisiration/Airfare/Meals/Mileage $800.00
Attendance at National DMC Lodging, Mileage. Per Diem/Meals, Other (Parking, taxi, airfare, . i
Conference etc) Airfare $1,800.00
DMC Conference 2019 Lodging, Mileage, Per Diem/Meals awace  Skakte DO $30000 |

¥
$2.90000

click 'Edit’ at top of page.

| Provide Sseparate justifications for each line item being ted. Addr why ted travel is y for the of the proy d project. Provide a schedule of travel,
duration, location, frequency and cost basis. For example: (Miteage to travel to regional ings, esti d 3 trips from Jeffe City to St. Louis, eslimated miles 780 @ $0.37 per

| |mile.)
For es or traini ide the name of the conferencefraining, anticipaled date and location, number of staff requested to aftend, add why itis y for the |

|| Travel Justification i
| |

! ; The DMC Coordinator will require the training, resources and networking opportunities provided by the state and national DMC conferneces.

| | National conference is hosted by the Coalition for Juvenile Justice every two years.

|1

| 5000 Character Limit
- = : N R
| | Equipment Add |
;Equipment is defined as tangible, non-exp (non-cc ble) personal property having a useful life of more than one year and an acquisition cost of $1,000 or more per unit. {
r quip must be and tracked in an inventory control list and tagged to reflect the funding source. : |
] 1
:lfyou ting Equij fi are strongly encouraged o review the DPS Fi ial and Administrative Guideli |
Line item Code: Line Item Name: Qty: Source of Bid: Unit Cost: Total Cost:
Laptop Computer - HP Win10VG7 1.0 Shi International $0.00 $1,000.00
$1,00000

{
[

i
|
!
|
|
i
|
|

i
§

| |click 'Edit' at top of page

| 'how the item will be used and where the item will be housed.
| | Equipment Justification

| | presentations. A laptop computer and portable projector (a line item in supplies) will allow for visual presentations.

i E
i 1 5000 Character Limit il

: f Supplieslobérations ' 4 Add |
i
|

| Narrative Justification - Equipment '
{Detailed narrative justification is required for all budget line(s). This justification should fully explain the need for acquisition. To provide the required justification for a budget line item(s),

Provide separale justifications for each line item being fed. Addi why the requested item is y for the success of the proposed project. Indicate who will use the item,

| The DMC Coordinator will travel to neighborhood association meetings, community meetings, churches and other community events and conduct

https://doserants.dns.mo_cov/iviewCamnonent da?nranartuldnrnmentPl=151295545204 1InNMZNnHn



WebGrants - Missouri Department of Public Safety Page 3 of 3

| | Supplies and Operations items are defined as property with acquisition cost of $1,000 or less, or a useful life of less than one year.

| | To include a supply or operational expense in the budget, click "Add”. To include more than one supply or operational expense, repeat this step for each budget item.

{

T . . . . i 4 X Total Supply or

,,,,,, LinetemCode: ~ Item Name: SupplylOperation Type: . Qty:  UnitCost o oy e oserice Cost:
Portable LED Proj (for P ions) Other 1.0 $0.00 $200.00 ||
Prep of Reports and Training M. Printing/Copying 100.0 $0.00 $200.00 ||
Books Books/Videos/Curriculum 48.0 $0.00 $720.00 ||

T, NP : : : _$518000 |

| | Narrative Justificaiton - Supplies/Operations

i i

| |Detailed narrative justification is required for all budget fine(s). This justification should fully explain the need for acquisition. To provide the required justification for a budget line item(s), ’ ’

| gdick ‘Edit' at top of page. il
t H

| Provide separate justifications for each line item being requested. Justifications should include specific items and cost basis. For example: (Office Supplies: pens, paper, ink cartridges, ||

| 1$100.00)

L questing grouped items include calculations per item ber such as 30 student manuals @ $2.00 ea., 15 instructor manuals @ $2.00 ea., 30 student Vevaluation

| \packets @ $10.00 ea.) {

| | Supplies Justification

! } The DMC Coordinator will host small group discussion with staff in Probation Services, Diversion Services, Residential Services and Legal Services
| | to promote understanding of the complex issues of racial equity, disproportionate minority confinement and race relations. Books, snacks and
| | projector will be used for these meetings. Projector will also be used for community presentations.

: Reports will be printed and.distributied intemally and to outside stakeholders. The Common.Ground project described in the methodology session
| will utilize shirts to foster a sense of unity around the purpose of the work.

| | 5000 Character Limit

| | Contractual Add

| §To include Contractual in your budget, click "Add”. If the project includes more than one contractual item, repeat this step for each contract.
i Line Item Code: Item Name: Type of Contract: Contract Amount: |

| Implicit Bias/Racial Equity Training Consultant/Trainer $1,400.00 |
e S —— S — — - s1m.oo

Narrative Justification - Contractual
\Detailed narrative justification is required for all b
\click ‘Edit’ at top of page.

udget line(s). This justification should fully explain the need for acquisition. To provide the required justification for a budget line item(s),

i iProwdev separate justificalions for each line item being requested. Address the need for the contract, services provided by the contract and dales covered by the contract.
| | Contractual Justification

| The DMC Coordinator will identify and develop contracts with experts in racial equity and DMC. We will host a minimum of two trainings in the
| contract period.

| i
|
| 500D Character Limit

| | Total Budmge‘t” T o T

! Total Personnel:  $101,688.08
X Total Benefits: $45 204.34

Total Travel: $2,900.00
Total Equipment:  §1,000.00

i
Total Supplies/Operation: ~ $1,120.00 f

Total Contractual: $1 400.00
Total Project Cost:  $153,312.42

" Last Edited By: Michelle Parks, 10/22

Missouri Department of Public Safety

- * Dulles Technology Partners Inc.
© 2001-2017 Dulles Technology Partners Inc.
WebGrants 6.10 - All Rights Reserved.

httns://dnsorants dns ma sov/viewCamnanent da?nranertuldacnmaentPl=18478548204 1INMAEZNDNIN



